Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Rajbir Kaur,

W/o Prof. U.S. Kooner, # 1002, Phase-4, Mohali – 160 059

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Additional Director General of Police, NRI Wing, Phase-7, Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Additional Director General of Police, NRI Wing & Women Cell, Phase-7, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 4305 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Joginder Pal, ASI, (for the Respondent) 78376-00448

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 5.2.2020 and 5.3.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **22.4.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding the action taken by the investigating agency on his application dated 7.2.18, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **25.5.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **19.11.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.3.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent but has in a letter dated: 9.6.2020 contended that even though he was handed over some documents, as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 5.3.2020, he is not satisfied because it is not the requested information.

3. This Commission directs the respondent PIO to e-mail a copy of the information handed over to the appellant, to the Commission at the earliest, following which, this Commission will take a final decision in this appeal case.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Rajbir Kaur,

W/o Prof. U.S. Kooner, # 1002, Phase-4, Mohali – 160 059

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Additional Director General of Police, NRI Wing, Phase-7, Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Additional Director General of Police, NRI Wing & Women Cell, Phase-7, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 4306 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Joginder Pal, ASI, (for the Respondent) 78376-00448

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 5.2.2020 and 5.3.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **22.4.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding the action taken by the investigating agency on his application dated **27.4.18**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **25.5.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **19.11.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **5.3.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent but has in a letter dated: 9.6.2020 contended that even though he was handed over some documents, as directed by the Commission at the last hearing on 5.3.2020, he is not satisfied because it is not the requested information.

3. This Commission directs the respondent PIO to e-mail a copy of the information handed over to the appellant, to the Commission at the earliest, following which, this Commission will take a final decision in this appeal case.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



H.S. Hundal, Advocate,

203, Judicial Courts, Sector- 76, S.A.S Nagar,

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Sector-17, Chandigarh – 160 017

o/o Additional Registrar-Cum-General Manager of Firms and Societies Punjab, Near New Bus Stand, Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Registrar of Firms and Societies Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Near Bridge Market,

Appeal Case No. 4497 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

(Appellant) Absent Harjinder Singh Pannu, PIO-Cum-Additional Registrar-Cum-General Manager,(Respondent)98159-93894

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 26.2.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **2.9.19** vide which the appellant has sought, what appears to be voluminous information <u>regarding housing societies registered in SAS Nagar since 1.1.09</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **7.10.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **4.12.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **26.2.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO-cum-Additional Registrar-Cum-General Manager Firms and Societies Punjab, Harjinder Singh Pannu stated that the information requested by the appellant is ready and the appellant has informed him that he would collect it in person.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to apprise the Commission with a copy of the receiving by the appellant at the earliest.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



H.S. Hundal, Advocate,

203, Judicial Courts, Sector- 76, S.A.S Nagar, Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Registrar of Firms and Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Near Bridge Market, Sector 17, Chandigarh – 160 017. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Registrar of Firms and Societies, Punjab, 17 Bays Building, Near Bridge Market, Sector 17, Chandigarh – 160 017

Appeal Case No. 4682 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Satnam Singh, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 98556-11320

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 26.2.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **2.9.19** vide which the appellant has sought information **pertaining to the implementation and functioning of the RTI Act in the office of Registrar of Firms and Societies, Punjab, since 1.4.16,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **7.10.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **17.12.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **26.2.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Satnam Singh, Senior Assistant, stated that the appellant was informed that the information requested by him is far too voluminous and therefore cannot be supplied.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to e-mail a copy of the reply sent to the appellant, to this Commission at the earliest. The PIO is meanwhile also directed to give a realistic estimate of the volume of the information requested by the appellant. Merely stating that the information is "too voluminous" is not acceptable.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Sandeep Khattri,

126/B6, Gulmohar City, Dera Bassi, S.A.S. Nagar, Mohali – 140 507

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Municipal Council, Kharar – 140 301, S.A.S. Nagar. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Deputy Director Local Bodies, Patiala Zone Room No. 409-A Block, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 429 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Amit Kumar, SDO (for the Respondent) 98882-77146

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **9.10.2019** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding unauthorized colonies situated at Kharar (Mohali)</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **26.11.2019** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **23.1.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **10.6.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO represented by Amit Kumar, SDO, stated that the information was sent to the appellant and he has acknowledged in an e-mail to the Municipal Council, Kharar.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to e-mail scanned copy of the appellant's receiving to this Commission at the earliest.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Sandeep Khattri,

126/B6, Gulmohar City, Dera Bassi, S.A.S. Nagar, Mohali-140507

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO: 1062-1063, Himalaya Marg, Sector-22 B, Chandigarh. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Punjab Waqf Board, SCO: 1062-1063, Himalaya Marg, Sector-22 B, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 430 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Tayyeb Hasan Falahi, PIO-Cum-Education & Development Officer (Respondent) 97810-23786

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **9.10.2019** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding land record of Punjab Waqf Board in village Gulabgarh and Birdandrala at Sub <u>Division Derabassi in SAS Nagar, Mohali</u> as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **26.11.2019** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **23.1.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **10.6.2020**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO-cum-Education & Development Officer, Tayyeb Hasan Falahi, stated that the reply is ready and will be sent to the appellant.

3. The respondent PIO is directed to e-mail a copy of the reply with details of the information furnished, to this Commission.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ajit Singh, s/o Late Babu Singh, Rampur Saini, Tehsil Dera Bassi, District Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dera Bassi, District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Room No. 409, 4th Floor, Block- A, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 3484 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Ajit Singh (Appellant) 98553-22204 Hardeep Singh, J.E. (for the respondent) 86992-06161

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 20.11.19 and 22.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **8.5.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding the renewal of contract and works allotted to the Rampur Saniya Cooperative <u>Kirt and Usaari Sabha; works completed by it between January 2015 and April 2019 etc.</u> as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **8.7.19** and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **20.9.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **22.1.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by Hardeep Singh, J.E., has stated that the requested information was received by the appellant on 13.2.2020 and he has mailed a copy of the receiving to this Commission. The appellant Ajit Singh, however, contended that the respondent has not supplied any information with respect to point no. 1 of his RTI application which pertains registration of documents of Rampur Saniya Cooperative Kirt and Usarri Sabha. Since the respondent PIO is not the custodian of the information requested by the appellant at point no. 1 of his RTI application, he cannot be expected to furnish this.

3. This Commission sees no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Jagdish Chand,

419, Adarsh Nagar, Naya Gaon, District Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Assistant Inspector General of Police (Personal-1), Admin. Wing, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Assistant Inspector General of Police (Personal-1), Admin. Wing, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3558 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Jagdish Chand (Appellant) 95929-13123 Manmehak Pal Singh, Constable (for the Respondent) 84673-02403

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 27.11.19 and 29.1.2020)

1. The RTI application is dated **15.3.19** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding the number of male and female constables recruited as "special case" between <u>July 1999 and 1.3.2019</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **29.7.19**, and second appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.9.19** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **29.1.2020**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by Constable, Manmehak Singh, as directed by this Commission at the last hearing, has submitted an Affidavit. The original Affidavit has been handed over to the appellant and the respondent is directed to e-mail a copy of the same to this Commission at the earliest.

3. The Commission will take a final decision on this appeal case after perusing the contents of the Affidavit.

4. <u>Next hearing on 7.8.2020 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.6.2020